

No. 12-7515

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
MARCUS ANDREW BURRAGE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ALASKA,  
COLORADO, HAWAI'I, KANSAS, NEW MEXICO,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, WISCONSIN AND  
WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————  
MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY  
Attorney General of Alaska  
RICHARD SVOBODNY  
Deputy Attorney General  
ERIC A. JOHNSON\*  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, Alaska 99811  
(907) 465-3600  
ejohnsn@illinois.edu

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General of Colorado  
1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203

DAVID M. LOUIE  
Attorney General of Hawai'i  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

DEREK SCHMIDT  
Attorney General of Kansas  
120 SW 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor  
Topeka, Kansas 66612

GARY K. KING  
Attorney General of New Mexico  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

MARTY J. JACKLEY  
Attorney General  
State of South Dakota  
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1  
Pierre, South Dakota 57501

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Attorney General of Tennessee  
425 5th Avenue North  
Nashville, Tennessee 37243

J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Wisconsin Attorney General  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707

PETER K. MICHAEL  
Attorney General of Wyoming  
123 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Criminal Law Does Not Require But- For Causation In Cases Of Causal Over- determination .....	5
II. In Cases Of Causal Overdetermination, The Criminal Law Does Not Require That The Defendant’s Conduct Be “Inde- pendently” Sufficient To Bring About The Result.....	11
III. In Cases Of Causal Overdetermination, The Criminal Law Requires The Govern- ment To Prove That The Defendant’s Con- duct Contributed To A Causal Mechanism That Was A Cause Of The Proscribed Re- sult.....	20
IV. This Court Should Leave For Future Cases The Question Whether The Criminal Law Requires Something Else In Addition To Contribution .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**CASES:**

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 502 P.2d 440 (Alaska 1972) .....	24, 29
<i>Boeing Co. v. Cascade Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Barnhart</i> , 497 A.2d 616 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. McLeod</i> , 477 N.E.2d 972 (Mass. 1985) .....	9, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Osachuk</i> , 681 N.E.2d 292 (Mass. App. 1997).....	8, 13, 15, 22
<i>Grayer v. State</i> , 647 S.E.2d 264 (Ga. 2007) .....	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	31
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 549 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1996) .....	8, 15, 21
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> , 681 P.2d 274 (Cal. 1984).....	19
<i>People v. Hoerer</i> , 872 N.E.2d 572 (Ill. App. 2007) .....	22
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 237 P.3d 474 (Cal. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 57 P. 470 (Cal. 1899) .....	20, 21, 25, 26
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 355 N.W.2d 105 (Mich. 1984) .....	19, 30
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	3, 4, 6, 13
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 370 S.W.3d 926 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	10
<i>State v. Christman</i> , 249 P.3d 680 (Wash. App. 2011) .....	8, 15, 19, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. David</i> , 141 P.3d 646 (Wash. App. 2006).....	1, 7
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 61 P.3d 793 (N.M. 2002)....	11, 23, 24
<i>State v. Shane</i> , No. A06-1581, 2008 WL 660543 (Minn. App. 2008).....	23
<i>State v. Woods</i> , No. W2003-02762-CCA-R3-CD, 2005 WL 396382 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2005) .....	8, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Monnier</i> , 412 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013).....	6

**STATUTES:**

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....	2, 3, 4, 10
Ala. Code § 13A-2-5(a).....	7, 8, 15, 28
Ark. Code § 5-2-205 .....	7, 8, 15, 16, 28
17-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 33.....	5, 7, 8, 15, 28
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-02-05.....	7, 8, 15, 28
Tex. Penal Code § 6.04.....	7, 8, 16, 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	19
<i>Final Report of the National Commission on Reform of Criminal Laws</i> (1971).....	passim
Eric Funkhauser, <i>Three Varieties of Causal Over- determination</i> , 83 Pac. Phil. Q. 335 (2002) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.L.A. Hart & Tony Honoré, <i>Causation in the Law</i> (2d ed. 1985).....	6, 12, 25
Eric A. Johnson, <i>Criminal Liability for Loss of a Chance</i> , 91 Iowa L. Rev. 59 (2005).....	15, 22, 24, 26, 29
Sanford H. Kadish, <i>Blame and Punishment: Essays in the Criminal Law</i> (1987) .....	28
Dan M. Kahan, <i>Lenity and Federal Common Law Crimes</i> , 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345 .....	7
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	9, 14, 17, 18, 27
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
John Stuart Mill, <i>System of Logic</i> (8th ed. 1974) .....	12
Model Penal Code & Commentaries (1985).....	1, 6, 7, 10
Michael S. Moore, <i>Act and Crime</i> (1993) .....	13
Michael S. Moore, <i>Causation and Responsibility</i> (2009).....	6
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	25
Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982).....	19, 20, 30
Restatement (Third) of Torts (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
Jonathan Schaffer, <i>Overdetermining Causes</i> , 114 Phil. Studies 23 (2003).....	6
Jane Stapleton, <i>Unnecessary Causes</i> , 129 L. Q. Rev. 39 (2013) .....	15, 25, 26
